

No. 20-437

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

REFUGIO PALOMAR-SANTIAGO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
PROJECT, THE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE  
PROJECT, AND THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

SIRINE SHEBAYA	TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON *
MATTHEW S. VOGEL	KELLY HUGGINS
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION	NAOMI IGRA
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
LAWYERS GUILD	1501 K Street, N.W.
2201 Wisconsin Ave, N.W.	Washington, D.C. 20005
Suite 200	(202) 736-8000
Washington, D.C. 20007	tlosseaton@sidley.com
(202) 656-4788	

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 31, 2021

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Noncitizens face substantial barriers to administrative and judicial review of their removal orders.....	5
A. Immigration law’s complexity makes administrative and judicial review diffi- cult to obtain.....	6
B. Most people in removal proceedings do not have counsel, and many do not speak English.....	9
C. Continued detention impedes meaning- ful access to appeal and judicial review....	14
II. Appeal and judicial review may be practi- cally unavailable if removal depends on er- roneous binding precedent.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010) .....	2
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) .....	2, 6
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	2
<i>Larin-Ulloa v. Gonzales</i> , 462 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	2
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	2
<i>Matter of Magallanes-Garcia</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1 (B.I.A. 1998), <i>overruled by Matter of Ramos</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 336 (B.I.A. 2002) .....	18
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	2, 6, 7
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013) .....	6, 7, 16
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009) .....	2
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	9
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	2, 6, 8
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	2
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) .....	2
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012) .....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43) .....	6, 7
§ 1101(a)(43)(D) .....	6
§ 1101(a)(43)(G) .....	7
§ 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) .....	7
§ 1101(a)(48)(B) .....	7
§ 1225(b) .....	15
§ 1226(c) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
§ 1227(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	7
§ 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	7
§ 1227(a)(2)(C) .....	8
§ 1227(a)(2)(E) .....	7
§ 1229a(b)(4)(A) .....	10
§ 1229a(c)(5) .....	8
§ 1252(a) .....	8
§ 1252(a)(2)(C) .....	8
§ 1252(a)(2)(D) .....	8
§ 1252(b) .....	8
§ 1252(b)(2) .....	8
§ 1252(c) .....	8
§ 1326 .....	3
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(g)(1) .....	13
§ 1003.3 .....	8
§ 1003.3(a)(3) .....	13
§ 1003.6(a) .....	8, 9
§ 1241.1(a) .....	9
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 .....	14
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231 .....	14

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shaffer, <i>A Na- tional Study of Access to Counsel in Im- migration Court</i> , 164 Univ. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (Dec. 2015) .....	10, 11
--	--------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Bd. Immigr. Appeals Practice Manual</i> (Oct. 5, 2020) .....	8, 13
Cal. Dep’t of Just., <i>Immigration Detention in California</i> (February 2019), <a href="https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/publications/immigration-detention-2019.pdf">https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/publications/immigration-detention-2019.pdf</a> .....	16
<i>Expanding the Size of the Board of Immigr. Appeals</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 8,321 (Feb. 27, 2018) .....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 17.....	9
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a) .....	13
Jennifer Stave et al., <i>Evaluation of the New York Immigrant Family Unity Project: Assessing the Impact of Legal Representation on Family and Community Unity</i> , Vera Inst. of Just. (Nov. 2017), <a href="https://www.vera.org/downloads/publications/new-york-immigrant-family-unity-project-evaluation.pdf">https://www.vera.org/downloads/publications/new-york-immigrant-family-unity-project-evaluation.pdf</a> .....	10, 16
Nina Siulc & Karen Berberich, <i>A Year of Feeling SAFE: Insights from the SAFE Network’s First Year</i> , Vera Inst. of Just. (Nov. 2018), <a href="https://www.vera.org/downloads/publications/a-year-of-being-safe.pdf">https://www.vera.org/downloads/publications/a-year-of-being-safe.pdf</a> .....	12, 16
Project South & Penn State Law Center for Immigrants’ Rights Clinic, <i>Imprisoned Justice: Inside Two Georgia Immigration Detention Centers</i> (May 2017), <a href="https://projectsouth.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/Imprisoned_Justice_Report-1.pdf">https://projectsouth.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/Imprisoned_Justice_Report-1.pdf</a> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Southern Poverty Law Center, <i>No End in Sight: Why Migrants Give Up on Their U.S. Immigration Cases</i> (2018), <a href="https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/leg_ijp_no_end_in_sight_2018_final_web.pdf">https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/leg_ijp_no_end_in_sight_2018_final_web.pdf</a> .....	17
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Syracuse University, <i>Immigration Court Processing Time by Outcome</i> , <a href="https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/court_proctime_outcome.php">https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/court_proctime_outcome.php</a> .....	16
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Syracuse University, <i>State and County Details on Deportation Proceedings in Immigration Court</i> , <a href="https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/nta">https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/nta</a> .....	10, 11
U.S. Courts of Appeals, <i>Federal Court Management Statistics—Summary</i> (Sept. 30, 2020), <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/fcms_na_appsummary0930.2020.pdf">https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/fcms_na_appsummary0930.2020.pdf</a> .....	15
U.S. Dep’t of Just. Admin. Review & Appeals, <i>FY 2018 Performance Budget: Congressional Budget Submission</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/jmd/page/file/968566/download">https://www.justice.gov/jmd/page/file/968566/download</a> .....	15
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Executive Office for Immigration Review Adjudication Statistics: Current Representation Rates</i> (Jan. 7, 2021).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Executive Office for Immigration Review Adjudication Statistics: Hearing Language</i> (Jan. 7, 2021), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1248496/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1248496/download</a> .....	13
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>Statistics Yearbook Fiscal Year 2018</i> , <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/1198896/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/1198896/download</a> .....	11
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>FY 2021 Congressional Budget Submission</i> (2020), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/doj/page/file/1246381/download">https://www.justice.gov/doj/page/file/1246381/download</a> .....	15
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Immigr. Ct. Practice Manual</i> § 4.11 (2020) .....	13
